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SHRI SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI:
Automation was introduced for the purpose of rending greater service to the people who have actually insured with the L.I.C. and also for the purpose of taking the benefits of life insurance and other insurance to the remote villages where it is necessary as a public policy that they should go.
In order that better service might be given and errors might be gavoided, automation is introduced. It is a matter of policy and I am afraid I cannot take the suggestion of the hon.
Member.
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+{CENTRAL LOANS TO MapHYA PRADESH
(GOVERNMENT

*452, SHR] NIRANJAN VARMA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the items of loan that the Government of Madhya Pradesh owed to the Government of India as on the 31st March, 1962 and what was the amount of loan for each jtem; and

(b) what was the detailed position with regard to this loan as on the 1st October, 1966 and what is the amount of interest which the Government of India recover every year from the iFovernment of Madhya Pradesh on this account?]

T ] English translatwn

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 3220

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI):
(a) Central loans amounting to Rs. 134.20 crores were outstanding against the Government of Madhya Pradesh as on 31st March, 1962. These comprised numerous individua] items, a break-up of which by broad categories is given in the statement laid on the Table.

(b) As repayments arranged by the State Government in subsequent years related not only to loans sanctioned up to 31st March 1962 but also to later loans, separate figures pertaining to the former loans are not readily available. Necessary in-
formativn is being collected.

STATEMENT

Broad details of Central loans outstanding against the Government of Madhya Pradesh as on 31ist
March, 1962.

(Rs. in lakhs)

Category of loan Amount outstanding

1. Agricultural Production and

Allied Schemes. 18,47
2. Industrial Development 2,32
3. Community Development, Cooperation and NES
Schemes. . 6,43
4. Miscellaneous Development
Purposes. 48,33
5. Major Irrigation and Multipurpose River Projects. 32,14
6. Housing Schemes. . 430
7. Rehabilitation of Dlsplaced
Persons. . 2,25
8. Water Supply and Dramage
Schemes. . 3,74
Sharing of Small Savmgs
Collections 11,32
10. Other Loans 4,90
1,34,20
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SHRI SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI:
The loans, as has been pointed ou, are given under different items and T am not in a position to say what was the rate of interest for each of the loans.
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SHR] SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI:
The loans are given to the State Governments on their request and thereafter it is for the State Governments to employ them properly. 1 have no reason to fee]l that the State Governmeent has not used them properly.

SHRI A, D, MANI: Arising from this question, Madam, may I ask the hon. Finance Minister how much the Government of Madhya Pradesh owes to the Reserve Bank up-to-date in respect of over-drafts, because overdrafts are alsg in other words some king of loans given by the Reserve Bank to the Government of Madhya
Pradesh.

SHRI SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI:
1 am not, I am afraid, in a position to answer that question without notice,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Since the Government giveg the loans, it is also necessary for the Government to see that they are properly used. May 1 ask whether any steps have been taken by the Government here to find out how the loans are used by the Government of Madhya Pradesh, especially since, according to our information, we know that it is an utterly worthless Government in that State?
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order, order.

SHRI SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI:
I am afraig I do not ghare that opinion of the hon, Member. As T said there is ng reason for me to believe that the Madhya Pradesh Government is not using them properly.,

FerTILITY CONTROL

*453. SHRI N. PATRA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any investigation on fertility control with chemical agents or “immonlogical methods” has been undertaken by the Central Family Planning Institute; and

(b) what are the other fertility control methodg already in existence?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (DR. SUSHILA
NAYAR): (a) No, Madam.

(b) A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Methods of fertility control in general use in India

(i) Brahamcharya or Self-control.

(ii) Safe periods.

(iii) Coitus Interruptus.

(iv) Foam Tablets,

(v) Jelly or Creams. i
(vi) Diaphragm with Jelly.
(vii) Condom.
(viii) Sterilization.

(ix) Intra-uterine Contraceptive
Device.

SHRI N. PATRA: May I know whether the Health Minister is aware that the insertion of the loop is gelting very unpopular?

AN HON. MEMBER: No,

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 3224

SHRI N. PATRA: Are they aware Lhat.the screening at the time of insertion is not done properly and there are cases of profuse bleeding?

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: Madam, it is not correct to say that the loop is getting unpopular, There are many people who would like to make it unpopular and who carry on propa-
gandg against it for their own reasons.
But the loop is becoming more and more popular. Secondly, Madam, so far as the screening at the time of insertion is concerned, I agree that there are certain centres where the screening is not done very carefully but in others it ig done very carefully.
We are trying to improve this service so that proper screening is done for all who come for loops. Ang lastly, Madam, there has been a certain number of cases of bleeding. There again the incidence has been very different in different centres and we ara studying the reasons for this difference in the incidence and if it is“due to preventable reasons, we shall re-
movis them.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The

Question Hour is over,

—

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

U.S. Peace Corps VOLUNTEERS N
INDIA

*437. SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleasel to state whether it is a fact that Government are paying for the expenses of the U.S. Peace Corps Volunteers in India and, if so, the tota] amount thus gpent on them during 1965-66?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI):
The expenses of US Volunteers in India are met partly by the US Government out of the US use PL-480
Funds and bpartly by the concerned State Governments and the Govern-

